AC 21-99 Aircraft Wiring and Bonding
Sect 2 Chap 1
            1
SECTION 2
CHAPTER 1
WIRE AND CABLE
INTRODUCTION
1. In order to make installation, maintenance, and

Part Number
3. Part numbers under this specification are coded as in the following example:
Table 1-B-2  Part Number Coding
M81044/5 - 22 - 9
Specification Sheet
(para 2)
Conductor Size (AWG) Insulation Colour Code
(para 4)
AC 21-99 Aircraft Wiring and Bonding
Annex B to Sect 2 Chap 1
1B–2
Colour Chart
4. The colour coding is as follows:
Table 1-B-3  Colour Code
Colour Number Designator Colour Number Designator
Black 0 Green 5
Brown 1 Blue 6
Red 2 Violet (Purple) 7
Orange 3 Grey (Slate) 8
Yellow 4 White 9
AC 21-99 Aircraft Wiring and Bonding
 Annex C to Sect 2 Chap 1
1C–1
MIL-W-22759 WIRE, ELECTRIC FLUOROPOLYMER-INSULATED
COPPER OR COPPER ALLOY
Scope
1. This specification covers fluoropolymer-insulated single conductor electric wires made with tin coated, silver
coated or nickel-coated conductors of copper or copper alloy as specified in the applicable specification sheet. The
fluoropolymer insulation of these wires may be polytetrafluoroethylene (TFE), fluorinated ethylene propylene (FEP),
polyvinylidene fluoride (PVF2), ethylene-tetrafluoroethylene copolymer (ETFE), or other fluoropolymer resin. The
fluoropolymer may be used alone or in combination with other insulation materials.
Specification Sheets
2. Specification Sheets are as follows:
Table 1-C-1  Specification Sheets
Specification No Title
MIL-W-22759/1 Wire, Electric, Fluoropolymer-insulated, TFE and TFE Coated Glass, Silver Coated Copper
Conductor, 600 Volt, 200°C.
MIL-W-22759/2 Wire, Electric, Fluoropolymer-insulated, TFE and TFE-Coated Glass, Nickel Coated Copper
Conductor, 600 Volt, 260°C.
MIL-W-22759/5 Wire, Electric, Fluoropolymer-insulated, Abrasion Resistant, Extruded TFE, Silver Coated Copper
Conductor, 600 Volt, 200°C.
MIL-W-22759/7 Wire, Electric, Fluoropolymer-insulated, Abrasion Resistant, Extruded TFE, Medium Weight, Silver
Coated Copper Conductor, 600 Volt, 200°C.
MIL-W-22759/8 Wire, Electric, Fluoropolymer-insulated, Abrasion Resistant, Extruded TFE, Medium Weight, Nickel
Coated Copper Conductor, 600 Volt, 260°C.
MIL-W-22759/11 Wire, Electric, Fluoropolymer-insulated, Extruded TFE, Silver Coated Copper Conductor, 600 Volt,
200°C.
MIL-W-22759/12 Wire, Electric , Fluoropolymer-insulated, Extruded TFE, Nickel Coated Copper Conductor, 600 Volt,
260°C.
MIL-W-22759/16 Wire, Electric, Fluoropolymer-insulated, Extruded TFE, Medium Weight, Tin Coated Copper
Conductor, 600 Volt, 150°C.
MIL-W-22759/22 Wire, Electric, Fluoropolymer-insulated, Extruded TFE, Silver Coated, High Strength, Copper Alloy
Conductor, 600 Volt, 200°C.
MIL-W-22759/32 Wire, Electric, Fluoropolymer-insulated, Cross-Linked Modified ETFE, Light Weight, Tin Coated
Copper Conductor, 600 Volt, 150°C.
MIL-W-22759/33 Wire, Electric, Fluoropolymer-insulated, Cross-Linked Modified ETFE, Light Weight, Silver Coated,
High Strength, Copper Alloy Conductor, 600 Volt, 200°C.
MIL-W-22759/34 Wire, Electric, Fluoropolymer-insulated, Cross-Linked Modified ETFE, Normal Weight, Tin Coated
Copper Conductor, 600 Volt, 150°C.
MIL-W-22759/41 Wire, Electric, Fluoropolymer-insulated, Cross-Linked Modified ETFE, Normal Weight, Nickel

Part Number
3. Part numbers under this specification are coded as in the following example:
Table 1-C-2  Part Number Coding
M22759/1 - 22 - 9
Specification Sheet
(para 2)
Wire Size
(AWG)
Insulation Colour Code
(para 4)
Colour Chart
4. The colour coding is as follows:
Table 1-C-3  Colour Code
Colour Number Designator Colour Number Designator
Black 0 Green 5
Brown 1 Blue 6
Red 2 Violet (Purple) 7
Orange 3 Grey (Slate) 8
Yellow 4 White 9
AC 21-99 Aircraft Wiring and Bonding
 Annex D to Sect 2 Chap 1
            1D–1
MIL-DTL-25038 WIRE, ELECTRICAL, HIGH TEMPERATURE, FIRE
RESISTANT AND FLIGHT CRITICAL, GENERAL SPECIFICATION
Scope
1. This specification covers insulated single wire for electrical use in flight critical circuits and under short-time
emergency conditions involving exposure to flames with temperatures up to 1,093C (2,000F). The wire covered by
this specification is predominantly used in the engine compartment of aerospace vehicles.
WARNING
This wire may contain asbestos.
2. The use of asbestos products in wire insulation designed for high temperature areas is no longer considered
appropriate due to the well documented health problems attributed to this material. Asbestos materials are NOT to be
used in aircraft electrical systems except under circumstances detailed in the following warning.
WARNING
The introduction of new products and equipment containing asbestos
into the environment is not permitted except where it can be
demonstrated clearly that no suitable alternative is available and that
the use of the product will not create a risk to health.
NOTE
Asbestos has been not been permitted in the manufacture of this wire
since 1993 however as it may be impossible to determine the
manufacture date of wire fitted to aircraft or held in stock, all wire of
this type which has no manufacture date, should be treated as
containing asbestos.
3. Where asbestos materials are identified or suspected in aircraft electrical systems, Environmental Health
personnel should be contacted to provide advice on appropriate handling procedures. Authorised engineering
personnel should then determine the feasibility of replacing the asbestos products with suitable non-asbestos
alternatives or, where no alternatives are available, introducing appropriate risk management procedures.
Specification Sheets
4. Specification Sheets are as follows:
Table 1-D-1  Specification Sheets
Specification No Title
MIL-DTL-25038/1 Wire, Electrical, High Temperature, Fire Resistant and Flight Critical, Normal Weight,
260C, 600 Volt.
Wire sizes 22 through 12 are inactive for new design.
For new design use MIL-W-25038/3.
MIL-DTL-25038/3 Wire, Electrical, High Temperature, Fire Resistant and Flight Critical, Light Weight, Small
Diameter, 260C, 600 Volt.
AC 21-99 Aircraft Wiring and Bonding
Annex D to Sect 2 Chap 1
1D–2
Part Number
5. Part numbers under this specification are coded as in the following example:
Table 1-D-2  Part Number Coding
M25038/3 - 22 - 9
Specification Sheet (para 2) Wire Size
(AWG)
Insulation Colour Code
(para 4)
Note: For M25038/3, add ‘H’ to the part number for heavier wall construction.
Colour Chart
6. The colour coding is as follows:
Table 1-D-3  Colour Code
Colour Number
Designator
Colour Number
Designator
Black 0 Green 5
Brown 1 Blue 6
Red 2 Violet (Purple) 7
Orange 3 Grey (Slate) 8
Yellow 4 White 9
AC 21-99 Aircraft Wiring and Bonding
 Annex E to Sect 2 Chap 1
           1E–1
MIL-W-7072 WIRE, ELECTRIC, 600 VOLT, ALUMINIUM, AIRCRAFT,
GENERAL SPECIFICATION
(CANCELLED)
Scope
1. This specification covers 600 volt insulated single aluminium conductors capable of continuous operation at a
maximum conductor temperature of 105C (221F). This wire is suitable for use in aircraft using any combination of
electrical loading and ambient temperatures providing that the maximum conductor temperature is not exceeded.
NOTE
This specification and specification sheet were cancelled without
replacement in May 1997 and September 1996 respectively. The details
below are retained for information purposes only and may be useful when
selecting replacement copper wire.
Specification Sheet
2. Specification Sheet is as follows:
Table 1-E-1  Specification Sheet
Specification No Title
MS25191 Wire, Electric, 600 Volt, Aluminium, Aircraft
Part Number
3. Part numbers under this specification are coded as in the following example:
Table 1-E-2  Part Number Coding
M25191 - 01 B
Specification Sheet
(para 2)
Wire Size (para 4) Insulation Material (para 5)
AC 21-99 Aircraft Wiring and Bonding
Annex E to Sect 2 Chap 1
1E–2
Wire Size
4. The conductor size is indicated as follows:
Table 1-E-3  Wire Size
Number Wire Size (AWG)
8 8
6 6
4 4
2 2
1 1
01 0
02 00
03 000
04 0000
Insulation Material
5. B – Primary insulation is Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) with a secondary insulation of Glass Fibre braid impregnated
with Nylon finisher. Outer layer is Nylon Fiber Braid impregnated with Nylon finisher.
AC 21-99 Aircraft Wiring and Bonding
 Annex F to Sect 2 Chap 1
1F–1
NEMA WC 27500 STANDARD FOR AEROSPACE AND INDUSTRIAL
ELECTRICAL CABLE
Scope
1. This standard contains requirements for finished cables. The component wires are covered by other referenced
standards. These cables are intended for signal and low voltage power applications with defined environment or
temperature conditions found in commercial aircraft and high performance vehicles.
Classification
1. The cable shall be constructed as follows:
Table 1-F-1  Classification
Type Description
Unjacketed 2 to 15 colour coded wires, spirally laid without an overall outer jacket.
Jacketed 2 to 15 colour coded wires, spirally laid with an overall outer jacket.
Shielded A single wire or 2 to 15 colour coded wires spirally laid, with one or two overall shields.
Shielded and Jacketed A single wire or 2 to 15 colour coded wires spirally laid, with one or two shields and one
or two jackets.
Cable Designation
2. Cable shall be identified by a combination of digits and letters (not exceeding 16) in accordance with the
following example.
Table 1-F-2  Cable Part Number Breakdown
M27500 - 22 SD 3 T 23
Identification
Number
Identification
method of cable
wire (See Note)
Wire
Size
(AWG)
Basic wire
Specification
(Table 1-F-3)
Numbers of
Wires
Shield
(Table 1-F-4)
Jacket
(Table 1-F-5)
Note: Refer to NEMA WC 27500.
AC 21-99 Aircraft Wiring and Bonding
Annex F to Sect 2 Chap 1
1F–2
Table 1-F-3  Basic Wire Specification
Symbol  Wire Specification
TE MIL-W-22759/16
JF MIL-DTL-25038/3
MH MIL-W-81044/9
MV MIL-DTL-81381/10
SB MIL-W-22759/32
SD MIL-W-22759/34
SP MIL-W-22759/43
Note: Refer to NEMA WC 27500
Table 1-F-4  Shield Identification
Symbol  Shield Material
U No Shield
T Tin Coated Copper, 150C (single shield)
S Silver Coated Copper, 200C (single shield)
N Nickel Coated Copper, 260C (single shield)
V Tin Coated Copper, 150C (double shield)
W Silver Coated Copper, 200C (double shield)
Y Nickel Coated Copper, 260C (double shield)
Note: Refer to NEMA WC 2750.
Table 1-F-5  Jacket Identification
Symbol Jacket Material
00 No Jacket
02 Extruded Clear Nylon, 105C (single jacket)
05 Extruded Clear FEP, 200C (single jacket)
06 Extruded White PTFE, 260C (single jacket)
23 White, Crosslinked, Extruded ETFE, 200C (single jacket)
52 Extruded Clear Nylon, 105C (double jacket)
55 Extruded Clear FEP, 200C (double jacket)
56 Extruded White PTFE, 260C (double jacket)
Note: Refer to NEMA WC 2750.
AC 21-99 Aircraft Wiring and Bonding
 Annex F to Sect 2 Chap 1
1F–3

Part Number
3. Part numbers under this specification are coded as in the following example:
Table 1-G-2  Part Number Coding
M81381/7 22 9
Specification Sheet (para 2) Wire Size
(AWG)
Insulation Colour Code
(para 4)
Colour Chart
4. The colour coding is as follows:
Table 1-G-3  Colour Code
Colour Number Designator Colour Number Designator
Black 0 Green 5
Brown 1 Blue 6
Red 2 Violet (Purple) 7
Orange 3 Grey (Slate) 8
Yellow 4 White 9
AC 21-99 Aircraft Wiring and Bonding
 Annex G to Sect 2 Chap 1
           1G–3
Cross Reference of Kapton to Non-Kapton Insulated Wires
5. When selecting a replacement wire, consideration must be given to the specific application and end use. Table
1-G-4, below, provides a direct equivalent for a Kapton wire, however this wire may not be the most appropriate or cost
effective option in all applications.
Table 1-G-4. Equivalent Non-Kapton Insulated Wires
KAPTON NON-KAPTON
M81381/7 M22759/44
M81381/8 M22759/45
M81381/9 M22759/33
M81381/10 M22759/46
M81381/11 M22759/43
M81381/12 M22759/41
M81381/13 M22759/35
M81381/14 M22759/42
M81381/17 M22759/44
M81381/18 M22759/45
M81381/19 M22759/33
M81381/20 M22759/46
M81381/21 M22759/32
M81381/22 M22759/34
AC 21-99 Aircraft Wiring and Bonding
Annex G to Sect 2 Chap 1
1G–4
Blank Page
AC 21-99 Aircraft Wiring and Bonding
 Annex H to Sect 2 Chap 1
         1H–1
MIL-C-85485 CABLE, ELECTRIC, FILTER LINE, RADIO FREQUENCY
ABSORPTIVE
Scope
1. This specification covers the requirements for radio frequency absorptive component wires and finished cables
that function electrically as distributed low-pass filters.
Specification Sheets
2. Specification Sheets are as follows:
Table 1-H-1  Specification Sheets
Specification No Title